v oy ” F>§L’ r‘

L T
CAn e A Al
ATHDISTRIZT Gy

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 000AUG 15 Py 0
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERK ¢ *09
SHERMAN DIVISION K, U.S. BAN
q S LANKRUPTC
IN RE § N n
FRETTOLOSO, ALBERT § g YJAA{{E PUTY
FRETTOLOSO, DOROTHY § CASE NO. 99-40159-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: 07/26/00 1@ .~ \

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution,

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: X"/ 0-00 By: W

el




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
FRETTOLOSO, ALBERT §
FRETTOLOSO, DOROTHY § CASE NO. 99-40159-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: :mi N6 , 2000.

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




% L04 ¥S'69£'ce vL290 e

a3dNIJ3ISNN ¥Od aivd aimo1v
d343A003™ INIOHAd SINIVID A34No23asSNN SINIVID Q3¥NJ3SNN

%0L %09 %0S %0V %0€ %0Z %0l %0

_— %8Y v 06'€8€'C1 (013 "¥018930 O1 NYNLIYYIHLO

_ %9669 v5'69€'¢eE divd SWIVTIO A33N23SNN

1 L1 %000 000 aivd SWIV1O ALINOIYG

1T w000 000 divd SWIv10 a39n03s

P %000 000 S1S0D UILdVHO ¥Ol¥d

, i | %000 000 (013 'S3aXVL)SASNIJXT I1VIS3I

, ,ﬁ m , %000 000 S1S0J 14N0D
" o | : %000 000 S334 TYNOISSIHONd ¥IHIO
m - ] %000 000 $334 AINYOLLY H3HIO
“ - ! : %000 000 S3SNIAX3 TYNOISSIHONd S.INHI-
1 %000 000 $334 TYNOISSI40dd S.WaId

U %S5O 8182 SISNIdX3 S.331SN¥L
%106 095"y NOISSINWOD S.331SNyL

‘S3ISNIAAXZ 31v1S3

%00°001 €0'265°05% ‘S1d13034 V101
‘3WOONI 31v1Ss3

00-01-80 ‘03A0¥ddV 1SN 31va
6510V-66 ‘YIGWNN 3SVD
AHLOY0Q/L¥38TV '0SO1011304 ‘ANVN 3SVD
‘SIN3IWNOD
1dvdSIiam -33isnyl

AYVIWNNNS 3SVO 180d3Y TVNI4 S.331SNyl



10°S 32A XIIA04T
/ 1 {4d1) nodoy reurq yo are paroafoig uauny 00/10/21 :(¥4L) Hoday [eurd Jo s1eq parvaford repyug
-uonoe 19yzo pue ‘ofes 10 Juwreay Jo aep ‘Sutpuad sionew PUE ‘3A0QE PaJo3[Jal 10U 218 YoIym Surso[o ases Jundaye SanIAnoe JofeN
(9 uwnio) uy Junowry rejjoq [eror)
00080°1 € 00'000°6t1 00°0% £0°765°05$ 00°000°0T$ 00°080°081% (sanreA umowyun Smpnpdxg) §TV.LOL
51955y SUlUIEWY JO onfeA SSOID
vd v0'+0T 000 umouyuf) () sysodaq 3sa1aW uonnag-1sod 71
vd 66°L8E°0S 00'000°0 000 10124 ydasof yo 21eiss ayy woy soueNsoYuU] | |
Funqog 1o1s£m) 1661
00°000°S 1 V4 00°0 000 00°000°S 1 sajiqowony Q|
PI0OUOD B[SAIYD) £661
00°000°ST vd 00°0 000 00°000°¢1 ssjiqowomny ‘6
00°6£0°E vd 00°0 000 00°6£0°€ gauag yuauraInay Yy 10y ‘vl '8
00°000°8 vi 00°0 000 00°000°8 soueansuy J1Y °L
00002 vd 000 000 00°00C 's1a “dinbg wodg ‘sutreasiq -9
00°002°1 vd 00°0 00°0 00°00Z°1 A3jamar pue sy g
00°009 v 0070 000 00009 Suiqory p
00'00s°C v 0070 000 00°008°C SPoODy pue My pjOYISnoH ‘¢
00°00L vd 000 00°0 00°00L SN2V yued ul 4yse) 'z
00° 1H8°b1 00°000°611 Vi 000 000 00 1¢8°€E1 PEISAUWOH °|
junoury junowry S1asSY ajersy ayy O¥ss=va (s1500 JaQ pue SaneA (Auadouq (n) panpayosu) pue P3[npayos)
1dwoxg uary Buiurewsy jo anfeA ssoin £q paarxoay ®¥ss=vo ‘suonduoxg ‘suay'T p3jnpayasury uonduosaq 19ssy
Av4d) parasiutwpy spung/ores pauopueqy vMMH—tMMM:“%—MNV /uonnadg
AJIng 3955y Auadorg o»:u> YN 15
8 L 9 S 14 € 4 I 1‘—
66/71/50 N TG SwHELD 00/07/L0 :3uipug poLdd 104
66/S0/€0 ‘o1eQ 3uneoly (8)14¢ AHLO¥OQ ‘0SOTOLLTYA
@) 66/51/10  :(9) pausauo) 1o (3) pajig s1eq LAITV ‘OSOTOLLTIA ‘QUIEN 3se])
- IISIUL “WeqSIDM "V YT ‘AUWeN 993sniL dreys - peuoq :08pnr  Suq 6510t-66 ‘ON 3580
SASVD LASSV
LIOdTH ANV @IODOTT ALYAJOUd ALVLSA TVNAIAIANI

1 :98eqd
]

-2

1 WdO4A



YOI

10°S IS9A
£0°765°0S £€0°265°0S s[eI0Iqng 28eq
oouo £0°765°0S 1N
000 103q3(J O3 SluswAeg :SSo
00°0 £€0°T65°0S eoKqng
£0°7650S 000 Slojsuel], Jueq :sso]
000 £0°T65°0§ €0°'765°0S STV1OL NWNT0O
000 €0°265°0S Iagsuel], unsod reury L¥660THSLEH 1008 0} 1o)suel], 00/61/L0
£0°265°0S tr'8< ANVE WO Q.0 LSTHALNI BILIOUIY Jo yueg [4! 00/61/L0
6S°€£5°0S veLe 0S€°T Ay 1sa199u] BIIBWY Jo jueq Cl 00/0€/90
SE9EL0S 9¢'8b 0S¢°C ey Isarau] BILIDWY JO juegq 4! 00/1¢/50
66°LBE°0S 66°L8E0S JONV.L-ITHNI 15134 ‘[ apoprey) Il 00/11/S0
($) 2ouereg (3) syuswasingsig ($) snsodaq uonosesuel], 30O uonduossacy wol] paaloay / o pred 0UISYY aeq
JunodoYy 10 Y93y uonoesuel]
L 9 Y 4 t 4 I ‘—
:(s1qeo11dde 31) puog aeredag
00°'000°00€ $ (i ased 1ad) puog joquejg 00/07/L0 :Sutpug pousd Iog
PI6SLS9-SL  ON I JoAedxe],
SONIAVS TVHANAD $£660THSLE JdqunN Junodsoy AHLOYOA ‘OSOTOLLTAI
) BOLIDUIY JO Yueg :oWBN Jueq Id3L TV ‘OSOTOLLTIA :9ureN 3se)
JAISNUL, “WeqSIOM Y NI ‘OWEN 99)SnIL s¥a 6510466 *ON 958D
MIODTY SINAWISHNGSIA ANV SLAIADTY HSVD ALVLISA

I :98eq

(24t (o1 |



TNIOIT

10°§ :I2A
000 €0°765°0S s[ej01qng a8eq
€0°765°0S 000 £0°T65°0S
£0°765°0S 00°0 000 LY660THSLE - DNIMDFHD TVIANID
* 000 000 €0°765°0S PE660TYSLE - SONIAVS TVHANAD
HONVIVH SLNAW3SINISIQ SLISOd3d 1IN SINNODOV TIV - TVIOL
INNOJOV LAN
oouo 000 1N
000 $101G3(] 0] SJUDWARY SS9
000 000 relogng
00°0 €0°T65°0S SI9Jsuel] jueq :sso
£0°'265°0S 00°0 £0°265°05 STVIOL NWN'100
— €0°765°0S £0°265°0S JUNO3IY VAN WOl uf Jojsues], YE660THSLEH 190 WOy I3jsuer], 00/61/L0
(%) 2oueeg ($) syuswasingsig ($) susodag uonoesuel} JO uonduosaq WOL] PaA1dody / O] pled UdIJY aed
JUNO2DY 10 Yoay) uondesuRI]
L 9 S v £ 4 I —
‘(a19e0ndde 31) puog ojeredag
00°000°00€  §  :(nwi ases 1ad) puog 1oxurg 00/07/L0 :Suipug pousd 1o
PI6SLS9-SL  ON (I Jokedxe]
ONDIDAHD TVIANAD Lb660TPSLE <I3quINN 3UN0IDY AHLOYOA ‘0SOTOLLTIS
. BJLBUY Jo yueg ‘duReN Jueg LIFETY ‘OSOTOLLTI :SureN 358D
2SN, URQSION "V YIRJA IoureN 29SnI R} (el 6510166 ‘ON 358D
36 @IOOT SLINIWISANASIA ANV SLAADTA HSVD dALVI1ISA
(AR

4 . (25t [08 |



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF July 26, 2000

A. RECEIPTS $50,592.03
(1) Secured Creditors $ +0.00
(2) Administrative $ +0.00
(3) Priority $ +0.00
(4) Other $ +0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $0.00

CURRENT BALANCE $50,592.03




Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 99-40159 DRS
Debtor: FRETTOLOSO, ALBERT

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

03/16/99
08/19/99
10/14/99
10/14/99
05/11/00
05/11/00
05/11/00

05/19/00
05/19/00
06/15/00
07/20/00

07/20/00

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $38,104.13
$38,104.13 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less - $5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $33,104.13 10% of Next $45,000 $3,310.41
Less - $33,104.13 (84,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $4,560.41
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $4,560.41
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.55 / charge $0.55
PACER: PACER claims (imported) 4.33 @ 0.60 $2.60
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 1 page @ 0.20 / page $0.20
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.33 / charge $0.33
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 1 page @ 0.20 / page $0.20
PACER: PACER claims printed 1 @ 0.60 $0.60
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 65.00 $19.50
Prepare banking file and initial deposit
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 55 pages @ 0.20 / page $11.00
PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 0.60 $1.20
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
PARA: Paralegal Expense I @ 65.00 $65.00
Prepare final report and supplemental final report
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 30.00 / charge $30.00
Mail out final report, distribution checks and supplemental final report
PARA: Paralegal Expense 1.6 @ 65.00 $104.00

07/26/00

COMPDETL

Printed: 07/26/00 02:39 PM

Ver: 5.01



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 99-40159 DRS
Debtor: FRETTOLOSO, ALBERT

Update banking information
07/31/00  COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 150 pages @ 0.20 / page $30.00
Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 207 pages @ 0.20 / page $41.40
PACER: PACER claims printed 5.33 @ 0.60 $3.20
PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 0.60 $1.20
PARA: Paralegal Expense 3.1 @ 65.00 $201.50
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.33 / charge $0.33
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.55 / charge $0.55
POST: Postage | charge @ 30.00 / charge $30.00
TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $278.18
Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00
TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $278.18
TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $4,838.59

DATED: 07/26/00

SIGNED /7./? C ,7/\/“/"” TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

COMPDETL Printed: 07/26/00 02:39 PM  Ver: 5.01



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$38,104.13
Less -5,000.00
Balance $33,104.13
Less -45,000.00
Balance $0.00
Less -950,000.00
Balance 0.00
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense
PACER claims printed
Paralegal Expense

Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

25% of First $5,000
($1,250 Maximum)
10% of Next $45,000
($4,500 Maximum)
5% of Next $950,000
($47,500 Maximum)
3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of

the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on

$38,104.13
$1,250.00

$3.310.41

-

$4

n
,é
=

202.7

FERrE

278.1



1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11U.5.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE €

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(n @ 3) @
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,560.41 4,560.41 0.00 4,560.41
278.18 278.18 0.00 278.18
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$4,838.59 $4.838.59 $0.00 $4.838.59



SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property

Title Insurance Policy

Escrow Fee

Realtor's Fee

Filling Fee

'8(88

8
S



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

1 @ 3 C))
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, efc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $31.067.74
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $




EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER
L]
Case Number: 99-40159 Page 1 Date: July 20, 2000
Debtor Name: FRETTOLOSO, ALBERT Claim Class Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

7 National City Mortgage Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 2323 Newmark Dr. Order disallowing
120 Miamisburg, OH 45342
1 Fleet Credit Card Service Unsecured $8,096.06 $0.00 $8,096.06
400 POBox 1016
400 Horsham, PA 19044
2 Home Depot Unsecured 8345211 $0.00 $3,452.11
400 GE Capital
400 P OBox 103104

Roswell, GA 30076
3 MBNA America/Home Depot Unsecured $7,093.24 30.00 $7,09320
400 GE Capital
400 POBox 103104

Roswell, GA 30076
ry Partnership Card Service Unsecured $7,257.03 $0.00 $1.257.03
400 P O Box 84050
400 Columbus, GA 31908
5 Dillard National Bank Unsecured $446.63 $0.00 $446.63
400 P O Box 740933
400 Dallas, TX 75374
6 First USA Bank Unsecured $4,722.67 $0.00 $4,722.67
400 P O Box 149265
400 Austin, TX 78714

Case Totals: $31,067.74 $0.00 $31,067.74

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR

Printed: 07/20/00 11:42 AM

Ver: 5.01



RN, IS I T AAT WIS STI IV S T ——

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

05/15/00 Last Date to File Claims: 06/14/99 99-40159 drs Page 1
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/13/99

Albert Frettoloso Sr.

Dorothy A. Frettoloso

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e T e e M W S e S = e e R R e e e e e e e e e o

Name and Address of Claimant  Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 03/29/99 Filed Amt: i
8,096.06 g

Fleet Credit Card Svc
P. 0. Box 1016
Horsham, PA 19044

. S ST e TR DS S S T T TN M R R R R R R NS e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e m

No: 2 Filed: 04/05/99 Filed Amt:

Home Depot Ewb/
GE Capital

P.O. Box 103104

Roswell, GA 30076

e e e e G e R B W G G e e T em Gn R YR WP Gr AL MR Gr dn M A M D R T YT WD D WP WD S 4D S WS W W W WA M A P S e e e G R Y W e e e e A e e o -

No: 3 Filed: 04/05/99 Filed Amt:
MBNA America 7,093.24 g
By: Home Depot
GE Capital (up/
P.O. Box 103104
Roswell, GA 30076
No: 4 Filed: 04/16/99 Filed Amt:
7,257.03 g
Partnership Card Service E%L/

P.0O. Box 84050
Columbus, GA 31908

W dm s e e e R R M e e YR T T T TR R T T EE M T T R W T e e A o v wn em ek we Gk Oh Gk eh ek kW R W M ey W NP TP TR R TE T W G e e G R e T W W W W e T W W e e e =

No: § Filed: 04/20/99 Filed Amt:
446.63 g

Dillard National Bank
P.O. Box 740933
Dallas, TX 75374
No: 6 Filed: 04/26/99 Filed Amt:

4,722.67 g
First USA Bank QﬁL/
P. O. Box 149265

Austin, TX 78714-9713

e e e e R en e e Ge E Gm e e G e e G e e e S e M e G e Gm G YR wR SR e e we Ge G SR W W W W W e E e e A S Gr G e B T e e e e M e s M e e e e e W W =T

No: 7 Filed: 06/14/99 Filed Amt:
120,297.35 s
National City Mortgage dpr

2323 Newmark Drive
Miamisburg, OH 45342

- s M R S Sn M Gr Gn G TR M G S h G Em e G G G G e e SR AR M MR YR FT AT TR SR SR Gh W WP AR N W R W W R W G G S e R T Gr G T W G G S T e e T W T o W = =



form. bilt

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

riLED

In Re: Case No: 99-40159 dggs gANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Albert Frettoloso Chapter: 7

Dorothy A. Frettoloso JUL 252000 am

Debtor(s) —PM.
CLERK, U.5. BAI?\I:." ' "‘t?TCY COURT
BY: )
DEPUTY LA

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To:  Mark A. Weisbart
5950 Sherry lane, Ste 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing tees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

PROCESSING CLAIMS
NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.

$0
NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0
Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
Date: July 25, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court
By: _/)OM/% thQ’ULLm
Deputy Clerk A

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing”” The /
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing. / 5H



U

o ”FILED
Us. bL_}:.\:‘ji__s(ngPTCY COUR
FASTER Y HSTRICT OF T.

2000 JUN27 PY J: 1§
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERK, U.CSbBAmuprcv
SHERMAN DIVISION URT

BY B
IN RE: § EPUTY

FRETTOLOSO, ALBERT AND § CASE NO. 9940159
DOROTHY, § CHAPTER7 JUN 28 2000
Debtors. §

ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE

CLAIM #1

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of National City Mortgage, Claim #7,
filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #7 filed by National City Mortgage in the amount of $120,297.35 is
disallowed for of disbursement.
DATED:%LU“ ;701000 /ﬂ%

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

FRETTOLOSO, ALBERT AND DOROTHY,
CASE NO. 99-40159- DRS
CHAPTER 7

CLrs Ly L O O

DEBTORS

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2, The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $50,592.03
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $4,838.59
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $33,369.54
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $12,383.90
PAID * BACK TO DEBTORS
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $50,592.03
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)
*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTY)

Date: ¢, 2000.
& MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE




S1ad0dd

10°S “JoA Wd 9+:20 00/9Z/L0 :paung
00/T€/8 NIUF RSHPS P xx
*Sa03geq 03 oeq pred Sq Ol
‘wonnqrysip pasodoud s1yy 03 spew suon93(qo 10/pue ‘swres Jo 1553u00 ‘sasusdxs SApensIUIWpE Uo s3urjnt s 1oy sy uo Juspuadap st uonnqLysip pasodoid
06 €8E°CIS £1°80T°8€S 08°10€°C8 00°0$ £€°906°s€$ £€906°£$ 00'0% €€°906°5€$ << §[e10] >>
¥06'€3E°CIS 00°0% 00'0% 00°0$ 000% 0008 00°0% 00°0% 669 93sun 050j0N31y Aiporoq pue Laqpy 0
06'€8€°CI$ LSTLO'SS 06'6v£S 0008 LOTULYS LITILYS 00°0% LoTTLYS 00¥ 99sun Jueq vsn sng 9
LY9SPLIS L6LbS 60°€EES 0008 £9°9b1$ £9°9b1$ 00'0% £99vs$ 00F 93sun Jjueq reuoneN prejiq S
61°9€6°L1S 0LY6L'LS LYLESS 00°0% £0°LSTLS €0°LST'LS 0008 £0°LSTLS 00y  oasup) o1AIag pre) diysisuyreg 14
68°0€L°6T% 8L°819°L$ PSSTSE 00°0% YT €60°LS YT E60°LE 00°0% vTE60°LS 00y oasun 10deq swop eouduUry VNN €
Ly6reces 88°L0L°¢$ LL'SSTS 00°0$ 11°Tsy'es 1°Zsp'es 00°0$ II'Tsv'es 0ot  oasun 10d3(q swopy [4
$ELSOLES 68°569°8$ £8°665$ 0008 90'960°8% 90°960°8$ 00°0% 90'960°8$ 00t o9sun IAIBS pre)) Npal) 19914 I
by ESLCHS 81'8LTS 00°0% 00°0% 81'8LT$ 81°8LZ$ 00°0$ 81'8LTS ¢l uwupy WeqsIom v e 0
29 1E0°9pS 14095 ¥$ 00°0% 00°0$ 1¥°095v$ 1709548 0008 17°095°%$ 1€1  uwpy HEQSIOM "V Y 0
€0°265°0S$ soueeg Sutuurdag
Suiewsy spunyg 1wkg pasodosg ¥x 1saaou e(q oL wawieg ouereq wrej) e o) preq unoury Awoug  ssep) sumeN aaked # wrepn
0], pasodoig pled 1ssioyug pasodoig

000Z ‘9T AInf :areq

1 938eq

AHLIOYOA ‘OSOTOLLTYI \ LYddTV ‘OSOTOLLAYA :oureN J01q3Qg

6510466 -JoquumN 358

“

.

NOLLNITALSId dASOd0odud



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: ALBERT & DOROTHY / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-40159
FRETTOLOSO /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee's Final Report and Account. report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY LANE _ SUITE 222 DALLAS,. TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 4560.41 278.18
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 50592.03 $0.00 $ 50592.03

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 : general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 33369.54 .
The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: ALBERT & DOROTHY /" BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-40159
FRETTOLOSO /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY LANE  SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 4560.41 278.18
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 50592.03 $0.00 $ 50592.03

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of

$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $33369.54 .
The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
FRETTOLOSO, ALBERT §
FRETTOLOSO, DOROTHY § CASE NO. 99-40159-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved
and trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:
1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $4,560.41, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $278.18, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



